

November 5, 2024
AD 80
Ct. 17
SG

CPAN 1286 of 2024
in
WPA 22620 of 2023

Farida Bibi
vs.
Gaurav Sharma and another

Ms. Ananya Mondal
Mr. Subhayan Barik
... for the petitioner

Mr. Satadeep Bhattacharya
Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty
Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee
... for the private respondents

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that by an order dated 15.05.2024 this Court directed the police to keep a sharp vigil at the locale and ensure that no breach of peace took place. The police was also to ensure that no order of a Civil Court was violated. If the petitioner wanted to seek posting of police picket at her cost, she was at liberty to make a representation which was to be considered in accordance with law. In spite of these, the private respondents continued to illegally carry on the construction work in violation of the Civil Court's order. Even the petitioner's prayer for posting police picket was turned down without any reason. Thus, the order of this Court has been deliberately violated.

Let a notice of contempt be issued to the alleged contemnors and be served within a fortnight from this date.

List the matter for hearing under the same heading on November 26, 2024.

Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance of such requisite formalities.

[Jay Sengupta, J.]